

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A U G U S T A : 1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

CANAL BANK -- FIRE INSURANCE.

Stock increased \$100,000.

Corporation shall continue

until 1847.

d poration one hundred thousand dollars in addition to the capital stock allowed by their Act of incorporation, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said President, Directors and Company of the Canal Bank shall continue to be a corporation, with all the powers, rights, privileges, duties, liabilities and obligations pertaining thereunto, until the first day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven, notwithstanding a shorter term is limited therefor in the Act incorporating said Bank.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, specified in an "Act to regulate Banks and Banking," passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one—except that the tax of one per centum on the capital stock required by the sixteenth section of said Act shall not be required of the Canal Bank until the annual profits of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation shall amount to six per centum upon the whole expense of making said Canal besides paying the yearly repairs; after which event it shall be in the power of the Legislature to require said tax upon all the amount of the capital stock of said Bank, except seventy five thousand dollars.

CHAPTER 245.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Approved February 24, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Names of per-sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Thomas A. Hill, sons incorporat- Thomas Drew, John Brown, Royall Clark, Ford Whitman, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Bangor Mu-

Powers and privileges,

Tax not to be required until, &c.

KENDUSKEAG BANK.

tual Fire Insurance Company with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations. A sub-section statement

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation Office to be kept shall be established and their office for transacting business at Bangor. kept in the town of Bangor in the County of Penobscot.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall have exercise and enjoy all the rights, privileges and Rights, privimmunities; and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, specified in the second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh, eighth and eleventh sections of an Act entitled An Act to incorporate the Sidney Mutual Fire Insurance Company passed the twenty fifth day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

CHAPTER 246.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kenduskeag Bank at Bangor.

Approved February 24, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That George W. Picker-Names of pering, Thomas F. Hatch, Elisha H. Allen, Levi Cram, Ford sons incorporated. Whitman, Isaac S. Whitman, Messenger Fisher, Horatio P. Blood, J. R. Lambert, Waldo T. Pierce, Abner Taylor, George W. Brown, Heywood Peirce, Samuel Veazie, Ebenezer French, Amos M. Roberts, Ira Wadleigh, and John C. Dexter and their associates, successors and assigns shall be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Kenduskeag Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October Corporation to continue until which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight 1847. hundred and forty seven.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the capital stock Capital Stock of said Bank shall consist of the sum of fifty thousand to be \$50,000 dollars in gold and silver, and be divided into five hundred into 500 shares. shares of one hundred dollars each.